IM-S13-33  CH Issue 9 1
1. Safety information
2. Product information
3. Supply
4. Handling
5. Before fitting the valve
6. Installation
7. Damage prevention

SV74
Selection example SV7 3 - V - A J 180
How to order example:
1 off Spirax Sarco SV73-V-AJ safety valve having a set pressure of 180 psi g (12.5 bar g).
* Note: Set pressures below 15 psi g are not ASME coded
IM-S13-33  CH Issue 9 15
5. Before fitting the valve
The internal parts of the SV7 safety valve are precision machined and assembled to maintain
perfect alignment. Rough handling may damage the seats or cause sufficient misalignment
to incur leakage or erratic operation. Safety valves should be handled with care.
Prior to installation they should remain in the packing provided by the supplier and kept in
a clean, dry, covered storage area and segregated from other valves, fittings and pipework.
5.1 Ensure that the pipework installation is suitable for the valve (see Figure 1, page 5).
5.2 Check that the details on the safety valve name-plate are compliant with the installation
and process.
5.3 Blow through the pipework to ensure that it is completely free of any foreign matter
that may otherwise pass to the valve seat and cause damage, leading to seat leakage.
Blowdown must be carried out before installing the safety valve.
5.4 Remove all packaging and protective flange covers. Avoid getting any dirt or scale
inside the valve before installation.
5.5 Visually inspect the valve for any apparent damage. Ensure all wires and seals are intact.
5.6 Ensure that the valve is set to the correct pressure, see 'Testing during use', Section 9.
4. Handling
4.1 Valves should be transported in the upright position.
4.2 Do not drop and avoid sudden shocks or heavy impacts.
4.3 Always store in the suppliers packaging until required.
4.4 Never carry a safety valve by the lifting lever.
Normally, the valve will be supplied set at the required pressure and sealed.
ASME/API standards and local regulations require that the setting of the valve should only
be carried out by an authorised/competent person.
Spirax Sarco accepts no responsibility for valves which have been reset by unauthorised
persons.
3. Supply
IM-S13-33  CH Issue 916
6. Installation
Note: Before actioning any installation observe the 'Safety information' in Section 1.
6.1 Inlet piping
The SV7 safety valve should be installed in a vertical upright position. The inlet piping to
the valve should be short and direct from the vessel or equipment being protected. The
connection to the vessel should be straight or provided with a radius to permit smooth flow
to the valve. Sharp corners should be avoided. Should this not be practical, then the inlet
should be flared out at least one additional pipe diameter.
6.2 Outlet piping
Discharge lines from the SV7 shall be at least the same size as the valve outlet and as
short and direct as possible. Discharge lines shall prevent condensate from collecting in the